Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Pishora Singh,
S/o Sh Anup Singh,
Village Tanana, Block Chowgawan,
Tehsil Ajnala, Distt Amritsar

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o District Election Commissioner,
Amritsar

CC-90 of 2018

CC-90 of 2018

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.01.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 25.01.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission. The information sought was claimed to be concerning life and liberty.
- 3. Today neither the complainant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **12.03.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 07.02.2019

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Sh. Sukhwinder Rattan, House No. 214/107, Krishna Street Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Ludhiana East,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4284. of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2526 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. Respondent is also absent. He has sent reply mentioning therein that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

- 6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **19.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhwinder Rattan, House No. 214/107, Krishna Street Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Ludhiana East,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4286. of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2526 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. Respondent is also absent. He has sent reply mentioning therein that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

- 6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **19.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhwinder Rattan, House No. 214/107, Krishna Street Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Ludhiana East,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4285. of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 17.09.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2526 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. Respondent is also absent. He has sent reply mentioning therein that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

- 6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information pin the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **19.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sukhwinder Rattan, House No. 214/107, Krishna Street Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Ludhiana East,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4287 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2526 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. Respondent is also absent. He has sent reply mentioning therein that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

- 6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **12.03.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Sh. Sukhwinder Rattan, House No. 214/107, Krishna Street Doraha, Distt. Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies Ludhiana East,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4288. of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.06.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 05.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter vide Commission diary no. 2526 dated 31.01.2019 mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing.
- 4. Respondent is also absent. He has sent reply mentioning therein that the Cooperative Society is not a 'public authority' and it is not obligatory on the part of the society to supply the information under the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent today, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.

- 6. Smt.Anju Bala, Assistant Registrar is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith relevant information in the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 7. To come up on **12.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.02.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

Ph No- 0172-864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Jeet Ram, S/o Sh Surjan Das, R/o Kundan Nagar, H No-228, Street No-2, Ferozepur City.

Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/oDPI (S), 4th Floor, Phase-8, Mohali.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 402 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh.Jeet Ram the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Tejinder Singh, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

This above-said complaint was reopened on the request of the complainant and the notice was issued to both the parties for today i.e. 07.02.2019.

- 1. Today the complainant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 2. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the complainant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the complainant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent. Sh. Rattan Singh, PIO is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith complete information and point-wise specific reply. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.
- 4. To come up on **18.03.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 07.02.2019

Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Through registered post

CC: Sh. Rattan Singh, PIO, o/o DPI (S), 4th Floor, Phase-8, Mohali

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh. Palwinder Kaur,	r togicioro	a poor
W/o Sh Sucha Singh,		
Village & P.O- Jasraur, Block Chowgawan,		
Tehsil:Ajnala, Distt-Amritsar	Appellant	
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o District Election Commissioner,		
Amritsar	Respondent	
	CC-98 of 2018	

Present : None for the parties

ORDER

- 2. The RTI application is dated 08.01.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 25.01.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission. The information sought was claimed to be concerning life and liberty.
- 3. Today neither the complainant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **12.03.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 07.02.2019

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Shri Harbans Singh Village Jalal Khera, PO Sular, Distt. Patiala

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o DFSO,Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o DFSO,Patiala

F	Respondent

AC No. 4252 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 24.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.10.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today the Appellant is not present. However, a letter has been received from the Appellant vide Commission diary no.2999 dated 06.02.2019, mentioning therein that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today and that a next date of hearing be given to him.
- 4. Today the Respondent is not present. However, an e-mail has been received from the Respondent mentioning therein that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He has also sent a copy of the acknowledgment given by the Appellant in token of having received the information.

AC No. 4252 of 2018

5. After perusing the file it is ascertained that the Appellant and Respondent are

not present today. The Respondent has sent the receiving given by the Appellant but

the Appellant has stated indifferently. Therefore, to clarify the matter one last

opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their

case. However, it is made clear that if both the parties do not appear on the next date of

hearing, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed.

6. To come up on 25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 07.02.2019

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Shri Harbans Singh Village Jalal Khera, PO Sular, Distt. Patiala

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o DFSO,Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o DFSO,Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4253 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 24.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.10.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today the Appellant is not present. However, a letter has been received from the Appellant vide Commission diary no.3001 dated 06.02.2019, mentioning therein that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today and that a next date of hearing be given to him.
- 4. Today the Respondent is not present. However, an e-mail has been received from the Respondent mentioning therein that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He has also sent a copy of the acknowledgment given by the Appellant in token of having received the information.

AC No. 4253 of 2018

5. After perusing the file it is ascertained that the Appellant and Respondent are

not present today. The Respondent has sent the receiving given by the Appellant but

the Appellant has stated indifferently. Therefore, to clarify the matter one last

opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their

case. However, it is made clear that if both the parties do not appear on the next date of

hearing, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed.

6. To come up on 25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 07.02.2019

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o DFSO,Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o DFSO,Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 4254 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

- 1. The RTI application is dated 22.09.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.10.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.12.2018 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.02.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today the Appellant is not present. However, a letter has been received from the Appellant vide Commission diary no.3002 dated 06.02.2019, mentioning therein that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today and that a next date of hearing be given to him.
- 4. Today the Respondent is not present. However, an e-mail has been received from the Respondent mentioning therein that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He has also sent a copy of the acknowledgment given by the Appellant in token of having received the information.

AC No. 4254 of 2018

5. After perusing the file it is ascertained that the Appellant and Respondent are

not present today. The Respondent has sent the receiving given by the Appellant but

the Appellant has stated indifferently. Therefore, to clarify the matter one last

opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their

case. However, it is made clear that if both the parties do not appear on the next date of

hearing, appropriate orders in their absence shall be passed.

6. To come up on 25.03.2019 at 11:00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the

parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 07.02.2019